PARTS CATALOG

iR-ADV C3530/C3525/C352
0 Ill Series(CEL)

<PREFACE>

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used Diagrams are provided with the
listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be

orderd.
Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information
pertaining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item

description, the item part number, and the quantity
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311
320
330B
331
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350B
460
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Product Code No. /Serial No
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST
ACCESSORIES

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3520i)
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3525i)
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3530i)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6

MACHINE REAR PLATE 1

MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (230V)
POWER SUPPLY FAN ASSEMBLY

FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY

REAR FAN ASSEMBLY

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY
REVERSE DUPLEXING DRIVE ASS'Y
BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M

BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K

FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

LIFTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (SMALL)
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)
REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY

MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS’Y
MULT| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY

INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASS’Y
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640
770
771
772
810C
910B
930A
930B
930C
931
980
981
D11C
E10
H30
H31
M30
M31
ZZA
Z7B
ZZC
27D
ZZE

| ndex

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202

WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY

WASTE TONER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y

FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-202 (230V)

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (230V)

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3520F/C3520i)
MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3525i)

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3530F/C3530i)
DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

PRIMARY TRANSFER H. V. ASSEMBLY

2ND TRANSFER H. V. PCB ASSEMBLY

READER ASSEMBLY

|C CARD READER BOX

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (SMALL)

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

THIRD PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)
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Figure S

1
2
3

NL Product Code No. /Serial No.

Product Code
No.

F17-7596-000
F17-7594-000
F17-7592-000

Y
F17-7596-000

F17-7594-000
F17-7592-000

Model Name Remarks

imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3530i lll -
imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3525i Il -
imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3520i Il -

HmB "5

imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3530i lll -
imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3525i Ill -
imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3520i Ill -
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Serial No.

2GR
2GE
2FW

YT
No.

2GR
2GE
2FW
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R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No.
1 F17-7596-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3530i IlI 2GR
2 F17-7594-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3525i IlI 2GE
3 F17-7592-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C3520i Il 2FW

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure A1C

MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS'Y
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(1/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
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Figure A1C (2/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
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Figure A1C (3/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
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Figure A1C (4/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
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Figure A1C (5/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
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Figure

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued.
AEDF T avT, N—=YhFATRETEINTVLIRED—ETH D,

2018-12-14

No. Model Name(English) Model Name(Japanese)
1|DADF-AV1 DADF—AV1
2| Single Pass DADF-B1 1/\ATWEADF -B1
3|Platen Cover Type W BfEEhN— Z4TW
4| Stamp Unit-B1 2B TFa1z=y bk -B1
5| ADF Access Handle-A1 ADFZ7OANVEIL- A1
6| NFC Kit-C1 NFCHFvyhk-C1
7| Cassette Feeding Unit-AP1 2EBAEY FRTFTARAI - AP 1
8| FL Cassette-BE1 FLAEYk-BE
9|FL Cassette-BF1 FLAEYr-BF 1
10| Copy Tray-J2 aE—kLA-J2
11| Inner 2way Tray-J1 AoF—22xz4 A - J1
12| Staple Finisher-AA1/Booklet Finisher-AA1 ATFATNIT4=Zyrv—=-AA1S
FRLIA =y v—- AAT
13| Inner Finisher-K1 AF—T4=Zyvy— - K1
14(2/3, 2/4, 4 Hole Puncher Unit-A1 23R, 2747\
ARNFv—1=v b A1
15(3 Way Unit-D1 HEEHEEF Y b - D 1
16| Reader Heater Unit-L2 )—F—E—4—Fyhb-L2

17

Cassette Heater Unit-41

(BAREMIFAL)

18

Main Body Heater Unit-A1

BAE—2—- A1

19

Utility Tray-B1

1—T4YT4—bLA-B1

20

Copy Card Reader Attachment-B5

aE—H—FY—4—BftF¥vy F-B5

21

(JAPAN ONLY)

FILTaE—RfFFy k- AT

22

Media Adjustment kit-A1

(BAREmIFAL)

23

Super G3 Fax Board-AZ1

A—/—G3FAXK—=F-AZ1

24

Super G3 2nd Line Fax Board-AU1

GI3EBEHFy b (2EE) - AU 1

25

(JAPAN ONLY)

Ny kG2

26

Voice Guidance Kit-G1

(BXRHERIFAL)

27

Voice Operation Kit-D1

BEEREFYL-D1

28

Image Data Analyzer Board-B2

AA—VBHFR—F-B2

29

(JAPAN ONLY)

i R—ADVESEERERFTYL- A3

30

Serial Interface Kit-K3

DUTFIAVE—T—XF Y k- K3

31

Copy Control Interface Kit-A1

A kA=A B =T —XFy - A1

32

2.5inch/1TB HDD-P1/250GB HDD-N1

4+7L32HDD (2. 5inch/1TB)
“P1/ (2. 5inch/250GB) - N1

33

Removable HDD Kit-AK2

JL—NTIHDDFy k- AK2

34

IC Card Reader Box-C1

ICHA—KY—4F—KRyHR-C1

35

Copy Card Reader-F1

AE—A—FKY—F—-F1

36

Connection Kit-A1 for Bluetooth LE

PRiRFw k- A1
for Bluetooth LE

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 001C ACCESSORIES
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R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES
1 FE4-0152-010 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING
2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK
3 FE2-D452-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING
4 FL0-4625-000 1 ENVELOPE VERTICAL FEED ASS'Y
5 FE8-8820-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
6 FE8-4838-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE
7 FE2-B775-000 1 LABEL, ENVELOPE
8 FL1-2558-000 1 SEAL, BLANKING
9 FL1-2374-000 1 SHEET
10 FK4-6142-000 1 CD-ROM, SOFTWARE FOR UFR I
10 FK4-6143-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PCL
10 FK4-6144-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PS

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100E (1/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3520i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

SEE FIGURE 130* /26

T

TO FIGURE D11*

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100E (2/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3520i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
100E NPN RF  |EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C3520i

1 FE3-9178-000 4 |cap

2 FE4-2809-000 1 |HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

3 FE2-B541-000 2 |HOOK, COVER, FRONT

4 FM3-5968-030 1 |GLASS CLEANING ROD ASSEMBLY

5 FE3-0424-000 1 |GUIDE, TRAY

6 FE8-4709-000 1 |COVER, POWER SUPPLY CORD

7 FE8-4710-000 4  |COVER, HANDLE

8 FE3-0902-000 1 |COVER,MAIN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH

9 FE8-4711-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT LOWER

10 FE8-4712-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT UPPER

11 FE8-8807-000 1 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

12 FE8-3865-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, REAR UPPER

13 FE3-0909-010 1 |COVER, INNER CONNECTOR

14 FE8-4815-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, LOWER

15 FE8-4715-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, UPPER

16 FE8-4716-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, LOWER

17 FE8-3848-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT FRONT UP.

18 FE3-0917-000 1 |COVER, INNER, DELV. REAR

19 FE8-4717-000 1 |COVER, HARD DISK DRIVE

20 FE8-4718-000 1 |COVER, REAR, UPPER

21 FE8-4719-010 1 |COVER, REAR, LOWER

22 FE3-0921-000 1 |COVER, INNER, RIGHT

23 FE8-4720-000 1 |COVER, WASTE TONER ASSEMBLY

24 FE8-3851-000 1 |COVER, ARM, UPPER

25 FE8-4657-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

26 XA9-1671-000 39 |SCREW, D, M3X8

27 FE3-1395-010 1 |TRAY, FIRST PAPER DELIVERY

28 FE2-A740-000 3 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

29 FL1-1879-010 1 |COVER, FRONT

30 FM1-P528-010 1 |RIGHT COVER ASSEMBLY, RR. LW.

31 FE3-9167-000 1 |GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END

32 FE8-4724-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FE3-9169-000 1 |cap

34 FE8-4725-000 1 |COVER, THIRD PAPER DELIVERY

35 FE3-9829-000 1 |LABEL, FRONT COVER SEE NOTE 1

36 FE4-7425-000 1 |[SUPPORT, PAPER DELIVERY TRAY

37 FE4-5318-000 1 |STOPPER, PUSHING

38 FL0-4915-010 1 |COVER, FRONT UPPER

39 FL2-9476-010 1 |PAD, GLASS CLEANING

40 FE8-4868-000 1 |LABEL, TONER SEENOTE 1,
SEE NOTE 2

41 FM1-P529-000 1 |LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100F (1/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3525i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

SEE FIGURE 130* /26

T

TO FIGURE D11*

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100F (2/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3525i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
100F NPN RF  |EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C3525i

1 FE3-9178-000 4 |cap

2 FE4-2809-000 1 |HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

3 FE2-B541-000 2 |HOOK, COVER, FRONT

4 FM3-5968-030 1 |GLASS CLEANING ROD ASSEMBLY

5 FE3-0424-000 1 |GUIDE, TRAY

6 FE8-4709-000 1 |COVER, POWER SUPPLY CORD

7 FE8-4710-000 4  |COVER, HANDLE

8 FE3-0902-000 1 |COVER,MAIN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH

9 FE8-4711-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT LOWER

10 FE8-4712-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT UPPER

11 FE8-8807-000 1 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

12 FE8-3865-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, REAR UPPER

13 FE3-0909-010 1 |COVER, INNER CONNECTOR

14 FE8-4815-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, LOWER

15 FE8-4715-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, UPPER

16 FE8-4716-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, LOWER

17 FE8-3848-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT FRONT UP.

18 FE3-0917-000 1 |COVER, INNER, DELV. REAR

19 FE8-4717-000 1 |COVER, HARD DISK DRIVE

20 FE8-4718-000 1 |COVER, REAR, UPPER

21 FE8-4719-010 1 |COVER, REAR, LOWER

22 FE3-0921-000 1 |COVER, INNER, RIGHT

23 FE8-4720-000 1 |COVER, WASTE TONER ASSEMBLY

24 FE8-3851-000 1 |COVER, ARM, UPPER

25 FE8-4657-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

26 XA9-1671-000 39 |SCREW, D, M3X8

27 FE3-1395-010 1 |TRAY, FIRST PAPER DELIVERY

28 FE2-A740-000 3 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

29 FL1-1879-010 1 |COVER, FRONT

30 FM1-P528-010 1 |RIGHT COVER ASSEMBLY, RR. LW.

31 FE3-9167-000 1 |GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END

32 FE8-4724-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FE3-9169-000 1 |cap

34 FE8-4725-000 1 |COVER, THIRD PAPER DELIVERY

35 FE3-9829-000 1 |LABEL, FRONT COVER SEE NOTE 1

36 FE4-7425-000 1 |[SUPPORT, PAPER DELIVERY TRAY

37 FE4-5318-000 1 |STOPPER, PUSHING

38 FL0-4915-010 1 |COVER, FRONT UPPER

39 FL2-9476-010 1 |PAD, GLASS CLEANING

40 FE8-4868-000 1 |LABEL, TONER SEENOTE 1,
SEE NOTE 2

41 FM1-P529-000 1 |LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100G (1/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3530i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

SEE FIGURE 130* /26

T

TO FIGURE D11*

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 100G (2/2)EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C3530i)

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 35 and 40. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 40 is
same as Fig-Key No. 102-6.

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
100G NPN RF  |EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C3530i

1 FE3-9178-000 4 |cap

2 FE4-2809-000 1 |HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

3 FE2-B541-000 2 |HOOK, COVER, FRONT

4 FM3-5968-030 1 |GLASS CLEANING ROD ASSEMBLY

5 FE3-0424-000 1 |GUIDE, TRAY

6 FE8-4709-000 1 |COVER, POWER SUPPLY CORD

7 FE8-4710-000 4  |COVER, HANDLE

8 FE3-0902-000 1 |COVER,MAIN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH

9 FE8-4711-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT LOWER

10 FE8-4712-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, FRONT UPPER

11 FE8-8807-000 1 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

12 FE8-3865-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, REAR UPPER

13 FE3-0909-010 1 |COVER, INNER CONNECTOR

14 FE8-4815-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, LOWER

15 FE8-4715-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, UPPER

16 FE8-4716-000 1 |COVER, LEFT, LOWER

17 FE8-3848-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT FRONT UP.

18 FE3-0917-000 1 |COVER, INNER, DELV. REAR

19 FE8-4717-000 1 |COVER, HARD DISK DRIVE

20 FE8-4718-000 1 |COVER, REAR, UPPER

21 FE8-4719-010 1 |COVER, REAR, LOWER

22 FE3-0921-000 1 |COVER, INNER, RIGHT

23 FE8-4720-000 1 |COVER, WASTE TONER ASSEMBLY

24 FE8-3851-000 1 |COVER, ARM, UPPER

25 FE8-4657-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

26 XA9-1671-000 39 |SCREW, D, M3X8

27 FE3-1395-010 1 |TRAY, FIRST PAPER DELIVERY

28 FE2-A740-000 3 |COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

29 FL1-1879-010 1 |COVER, FRONT

30 FM1-P528-010 1 |RIGHT COVER ASSEMBLY, RR. LW.

31 FE3-9167-000 1 |GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END

32 FE8-4724-000 1 |COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FE3-9169-000 1 |cap

34 FE8-4725-000 1 |COVER, THIRD PAPER DELIVERY

35 FE3-9829-000 1 |LABEL, FRONT COVER SEE NOTE 1

36 FE4-7425-000 1 |[SUPPORT, PAPER DELIVERY TRAY

37 FE4-5318-000 1 |STOPPER, PUSHING

38 FL0-4915-010 1 |COVER, FRONT UPPER

39 FL2-9476-010 1 |PAD, GLASS CLEANING

40 FE8-4868-000 1 |LABEL, TONER SEENOTE 1,
SEE NOTE 2

41 FM1-P529-000 1 |LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 101C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

NOTE : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 11.
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
101C NPN RF  |INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
1 FE2-2086-000 2 |LEVER, TOGGLE
2 FM2-F977-000 1 |CABLE, Ul POWER
3 WC2-5806-000 1 [SWITCH, PUSH SW26
4 FE3-1421-000 1 |HINGE, FRONT
5 FE3-1422-000 1 |HINGE, REAR
6 FK4-4077-000 1 |CABLE, SIGNAL
7 FE3-8415-000 3 |STOPPER
8 FE3-9457-000 1 |STOPPER, SLIDE, LEFT
9 FE3-9458-000 1 |STOPPER, SLIDE, RIGHT
10 XA9-1671-000 13 [SCREW, D, M3X8
11 FE3-9852-000 1 |LABEL, TONER SEE NOTE
12 FE4-1476-000 1 |SPACER, SWITCH
13 FE4-8808-000 1 |ROLLER, RAIL
14 FK3-2835-000 1 |SWITCH, MAIN POWER SUPPLY SW04
15 FK4-4082-000 1 |CABLE, USB
16 FK4-4083-000 1 |CABLE, USB
17 FM1-P045-000 1 |ENVIRONMENT SENSOR ASSEMBLY
18 FK4-4084-000 1 |CABLE, USB
19 FU2-0957-000 2 [SPRING, TENSION
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Figure 102C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

NOTE 1 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 6. NOTE 2 : The part shown with key No. 6 is same as
Fig-Key No. 100-40.
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R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
102C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
1 XA9-1671-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X8
2 FE3-1057-000 1 SHAFT, TRANSMISSION
3 FE3-1444-000 4 BUSHING
4 FE3-1446-000 4 COVER, DRUM UNIT RETAINING
5 FE3-9148-010 1 GUIDE, LASER WIPER
SEE NOTE 1
6 FE8-4868-000 1 LABEL, TONER
SEE NOTE 2

7 FLO-1718-000 4 TRAY, DEVELOPING
8 FM1-B186-000 4 DEVELOPING CROSSMEMBER ASS'Y
9 FM1-B187-010 4 DRUM RAIL ASSEMBLY
10 FM1-D184-000 1 WASTE TONER GEAR ASSEMBLY
11 FM1-D186-010 1 INTERMEDIATE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
12 FM1-D187-010 1 WASTE TONER GEAR HOLDER ASS'Y
13 FM2-F947-000 1 CABLE, FRONT
14 FM1-D852-000 4 CABLE, RELAY
15 FU2-0046-000 2 GEAR, 31T/15T
16 FU2-0052-000 1 GEAR, 19T
17 FU5-9353-000 4 SCREW, STEPPED, M3
18 VS81-7177-004 4 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
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Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

({@1117)

SEE FIGURE 271

w1221),
/ > (SW15)

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)



ca“ 0“ 2018-12-14

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 FE3-0962-000 1 GUIDE, BLACK
2 FE3-0963-000 3 GUIDE, COLLAR
3 XA9-1671-000 7 SCREW, D, M3X8
4 FM1-P504-000 1 NEW OLD SENSING HOLDER ASS'Y
5 FM1-B198-010 3 CASSETTE SIZE SENSING ASS'Y SW13, SW15, SW16
6 FM1-D830-020 1 CABLE, TONER BOTTLE
7 FM2-F940-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE SIZE
8 VS1-7177-004 3 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
9 VS1-7504-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 3P
10 VS1-7440-002 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
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Figure 104B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
104B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
1 FM1-U764-000 1 FIXING DRAWER ASSEMBLY
2 FM1-G730-000 1 TRAY DUCT ASSEMBLY, LOWER
3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS11
4 XA9-1671-000 23 SCREW, D, M3X8
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Figure 105 INTERNAL COMPONENTS b

SEE FIGURE 530

SEE FIGURE 260
SEE FIGURE 262
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
105 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
1 FE3-1370-000 1 LEVER, REGISTRATION LOCK, REAR
2 FM1-P495-000 1 SENSOR UNIT, REG. PATCH, PHOTO SL02
3 FM1-B258-010 1 I.T.B. RAIL ASSEMBLY, FRONT
4 FM1-B259-000 1 I.T.B. RAIL ASSEMBLY, REAR
5 FM1-K302-010 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, REAR
6 FM1-K303-000 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT
7 XA9-1671-000 2 SCREW, D, M3X8
8 XH9-0136-000 2 FOOT, RUBBER
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
106C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6
1 XA9-1386-000 2 SCREW,RS,M3X8
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Figure 107B MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K

1078 NPN RF  |MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
1 FK4-4075-000 1 |CABLE, SATA SIGNAL
2 FK4-1550-000 1 |HARD DISK DRIVE, MQO1ABF032
3 WC2-5806-000 1 [SWITCH, PUSH sw27
4 FM1-B217-000 4  |DEVELOPING H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY
5 FM1-B218-010 1 |CORONA H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY, C
6 FM1-B219-010 1 |CORONA H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY, BK
7 FM1-B220-020 1 |CORONA H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY, Y
8 FM1-B221-020 1 |CORONA H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY, M
9 FM1-U767-000 1 |[INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSEMBLY
10 FM1-C283-000 1 |MULTI REEL ASSEMBLY
11 FM2-F959-000 1 |CABLE, FUSER DRAWER
12 FM2-F974-000 1 |CABLE, HEATER
13 FM2-H810-000 1 |CABLE, AC DRIVER CONNECTING
14 FM2-F946-000 1 |CABLE, FEED
15 FM2-F935-000 1 |CABLE, PICK-UP
16 FM2-F950-000 1 |CABLE, ECO-ID
17 VS1-7177-002 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
18 XA9-1671-000 18  |SCREW, D, M3X8
19 XH9-0149-000 4  |DAMPER, CUSHION
20 XZ1-1301-005 4  |SPACER
21 FM2-F966-000 1 |CABLE, GROUNDING
22 XA9-1386-000 2 |SCREW,RS,M3X8
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Figure 108 MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
108 NPN RF  |MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
1 FK4-0640-000 1 |MOTOR, STEPPING M13
2 FK4-0641-000 3 |MOTOR, STEPPING MO7, M12, M14
3 FM1-B216-000 1 |H.V. CONTACT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
4 FM1-B222-010 1 |SECONDARY H.V. GUIDE ASSEMBLY
5 FM1-V047-000 1 |CABLE, HEATER
6 FM1-P505-000 1 |FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE ASSEMBLY
7 FM1-B670-000 2 |CASSETTE AUTO CLOSE ASSEMBLY
8 FM1-D185-010 1 |WASTE TONER FULL DETECT ASS'Y
9 FM2-F949-000 1 |CABLE, FEED MOTOR
10 FM2-F944-000 1 |CABLE, BOTTLE CONNECTOR
11 XA9-1671-000 15 |SCREW, D, M3X8
12 FM1-V191-000 1 |PRE-EXPOSURE CABLE GUIDE UNIT
13 VS1-7177-004 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
14 VS1-7177-005 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
15 WC2-5806-000 1 |SWITCH, PUSH SWo1
16 VS1-8412-013 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL
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Figure 111 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE: This assembly includes the assemblies shown in Figure 330.

SEE FIGURE 330*
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
111 FM1-P492-010 1 |RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
1 FC0-5876-000 1 |BUSHING
2 FE3-0438-000 2 |LINK, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY
3 FE3-4783-000 1 |ROLLER, 2ND TRNSFR. OUTER [DP]
4 FE3-5602-010 1 |LATCH, FRONT
5 FE3-5603-000 1 |LATCH, REAR
6 FE3-9572-010 1 |RAIL, STOPPER, FRONT
7 FE3-9573-010 1 |RAIL, STOPPER, REAR
8 FE4-1755-000 1 |RACK, DAMPER
9 FLO-4784-000 1 |SHEET
10 FM1-B207-000 1 |DUPLEXING REVERSE GEAR ASS'Y
11 FE3-1417-000 3 |ROLLER, PAPER FEED
12 FE3-6162-000 3 |HOLDER, ROLLER
13 FE3-9579-000 4 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
14 FU2-0218-000 3 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 FU2-1030-010 4  [BUSHING
16 XA9-1671-000 1 |SCREW, D, M3X8
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Figure 112 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
112 FM1-P532-000 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER
1 FE3-9579-000 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
2 FU2-1030-010 BUSHING
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CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Figure 130C
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
130C NPN RF  |CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
1 FE3-9169-000 4 |cap
2 FE8-4737-000 1 [SHAFT, HINGE
3 FL1-2378-000 1 |HINGE, RIGHT
4 FE8-4662-000 1 |SUPPORT, HINGE
5 FE8-4659-000 1 |HINGE, LEFT
6 FE8-4656-000 1 |CcOVER, LOWER
7 FM1-V017-000 1 |CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
8 FE4-1788-000 2 |KEY TOP, SIDE
9 FL1-2178-000 1 |KEY TOP, NUMBERS
10 FK4-2365-000 1 [SPEAKER
11 FLO-1151-000 1 |[KEY TOP, START
12 FM1-R334-000 1 |LcDUNIT
13 FM1-X863-000 1 |KEY TOP PCB ASSEMBLY
14 FM2-F958-000 1 |cPUPCB ASSEMBLY
15 FM1-P029-000 1 |HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, LEFT
16 FM1-P030-000 1 |HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT
501 XD1-1108-233 1 |WASHER,COP
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Figure 140C POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (230V)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
140C NPN RF POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 230V
1 FH2-7080-000 1 CORD, POWER, 230V PLG1
2 FM2-F972-000 1 CABLE, INLET INLO1
3 XA9-1671-000 1 SCREW, D, M3X8
501 XD1-4200-402 1 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK, M4
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Figure 190 POWER SUPPLY FAN ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
190 NPN RF POWER SUPPLY FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FK2-0360-000 1 FAN FM02
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Figure 191 FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
191 NPN RF FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FC0-6580-000 1 LEVER, LOCK
2 FE3-0817-000 1 ARM, INTERLOCK, 1
3 FE3-0849-000 1 ARM, INTERLOCK, 2
4 FK4-0815-000 1 FAN FMO1
5 FM2-H809-000 1 CABLE, INTERLOCK SWITCH Swo2
6 FU2-1068-000 1 SPRING, TENSION
7 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
8 VS1-7440-009 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
9 FE2-B807-000 1 SPACER, SWITCH
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Figure 192 REAR FAN ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
192 NPN RF REAR FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FK2-2064-000 1 FAN FMO03
2 VS§1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
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Figure 250 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
CLO1, CLO2, CLO3,
250 FM1-V041-000 1 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY CLO4
1 FK4-0641-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M08
2 FK4-0800-000 2 MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS MO02, M03
3 FK4-0809-000 1 MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS M10
4 VS1-7177-002 4 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
5 VS81-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
6 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS33
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Figure 260 REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
260 FM1-B200-000 1 REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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Figure 261 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
261 FM1-B201-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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Figure 262 VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
262 FM1-B203-000 1 VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 WC2-5806-000 1 SWITCH, PUSH SW11
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Figure 263 REVERSE DUPLEXING DRIVE ASS'Y
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
263 NPN RF REVERSE DUPLEXING DRIVE ASS'Y

FK4-0641-000

MOTOR, STEPPING

M11

FM1-B230-010

REVERSE DUPLEXING DRIVE ASS'Y
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Figure 270 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
270 FM1-U759-000 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M M04
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS26, PS27
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Figure 271 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
271 FM1-U760-000 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K MO05
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS28, PS29
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Figure 280 FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
280 FM1-B261-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 FM1-B263-000 1 FIXING DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY M09
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Figure 290 LIFTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
290 FM1-V601-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY MO06
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS17, PS19
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Figure 310 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (SMALL)
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
310 FM1-B500-010 1 |PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY SMALL
1 FC0-5876-000 2 [BUSHING
2 FC0-5888-000 1 |BUSHING
3 FCO-7670-000 1 |LEVER, PAPER DETECT
4 FE3-1595-000 1 |FLAG, SENSOR
5 FE4-9853-000 1 |LIMITTER, TORQUE
6 FE4-8286-010 1 |HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
7 FLO-1161-000 1 |SHEET, GUIDE
8 FLO-1515-000 1 |ONE-WAY CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
9 FLO-1516-000 1 |DAMPER
10 FLO-1674-000 1 |ROLLER, SEPARATION
11 FLO-1834-000 1 |ROLLER, EXTRACTION
12 FLO-2885-000 1 |ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
13 FLO-4002-000 1 |ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
14 FM1-B236-000 1 |SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY
15 FS1-1205-000 1 |BUSHING
16 VS1-7177-009 1 |CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE, 9P
17 WG8-5935-000 3 [ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS04, PS05, PS08
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PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

Figure 311
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
311 FM1-B501-010 1 |PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY LARGE
1 FC0-5876-000 2 [BUSHING
2 FC0-5888-000 1 |BUSHING
3 FCO-7670-000 1 |LEVER, PAPER DETECT
4 FE3-1595-000 1 |FLAG, SENSOR
5 FE4-9853-000 1 |LIMITTER, TORQUE
6 FE4-8286-010 1 |HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
7 FLO-1161-000 1 |SHEET, GUIDE
8 FLO-1515-000 1 |ONE-WAY CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
9 FLO-1516-000 1 |DAMPER
10 FLO-1674-000 1 |ROLLER, SEPARATION
11 FLO-1834-000 1 |ROLLER, EXTRACTION
12 FLO-2885-000 1 |ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
13 FLO-4002-000 1 |ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
14 FM1-B236-000 1 |SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY
15 FS1-1205-000 1 |BUSHING
16 VS1-7177-009 1 |CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE, 9P
17 WG8-5935-000 3 [ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS06, PS07, PS24
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Figure 320 REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
320 FM1-A625-010 1 REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY
1 FL0-1516-000 1 DAMPER
2 FU2-0088-000 1 SPRING, TORSION
3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS22
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Figure 330B MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS'Y
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NOTE 1 : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 111. NOTE 2 : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key

No. 2 and 3. NOTE 3 : Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 2
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
330B FM1-P612-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS'Y SEE NOTE 1
1 WGB8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS30, PS31
SEE NOTE 2,
2 FE2-C283-000 1 LABEL, MULTI FEED
SEE NOTE 3
3 FE8-4829-000 1 STOPPER SEE NOTE 2
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Figure 331 MULT| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

NOTE: When replacing the Key No. 1, be sure to replace Figure No. 111-Key No. 9 at the same time.
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
331 NPN RF MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
1 FM1-B666-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
2 FE3-1648-000 1 LEVER, PAPER PRESENCE DETECT
3 FE4-9853-000 1 LIMITTER, TORQUE
4 FL0-1152-020 1 COVER, SEPARATION ROLLER
5 FL0-1674-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION
6 FU2-0264-000 1 SPRING, TORSION
7 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS03, PS32
8 FL0-1361-000 1 CLUTCH, ONE-WAY
9 FL0-4002-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
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DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

Figure 332

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)



Canon

2018-12-14

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
332 NPN RF  |DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1 FC0-5888-000 2 [BUSHING
2 FM1-T768-000 1 |REGISTRATION ROLLER SET
3 FE3-9567-000 1 [BUSHING
4 FE3-9568-000 1 [BUSHING
5 FLO-3975-000 1 |ROLLER, EXTRACTION
6 FM1-W028-000 1 |SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
7 FE2-2117-000 1 |GUIDE, CONDUCTIVE
8 FM1-D183-000 1 |ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
9 FUB-1110-000 1 |BUSHING
10 FUB-1578-000 1 |BUSHING
11 FU2-0094-000 2 [GEAR, 21T
12 FU2-1060-000 2 |BUSHING
13 FU2-1061-000 2 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
14 FE3-1411-000 1 |GUIDE, DUPLEXING
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Figure 350B FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
350B FM1-D275-020 1 |FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
1 FE2-2111-000 2 |ROLLER, PAPER FEED
2 FE3-9443-000 2 [BUSHING
3 FE3-1109-010 1 |COVER, REVERSE GUIDE
4 FE3-1392-000 2 |ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
5 FE4-0668-000 2 |RING,O
6 FLO-1516-000 4  |pAMPER
7 FM1-B233-000 1 |PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY
8 FM1-D193-010 1 |PAPER DELIVERY LEVER ASS'Y, 1
9 FM1-G210-010 2 |PAPER DELIVERY LEVER ASS'Y, 2
10 FU2-0094-000 1 |GEAR, 21T
11 FU2-1060-000 2 |BUSHING
12 VS1-7177-002 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
13 WG8-5935-000 3 |ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS12, PS13, PS14
501 XD1-1106-234 1 |WASHER,COP
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Figure 460 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
460 FM1-D175-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY MO01, THO4
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INTER.  TRANSFER BELT ASS" Y

Figure 530
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
530 FM1-A605-000 1 INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASS'Y [DP]
1 FE3-0986-000 4 ROLLER, PRIMARY TRANSFER
2 FL0-0222-000 1 BELT, INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER
3 FM1-B271-000 1 TRANSFER CLEANER ASS'Y
4 FU2-0171-000 1 GEAR, 22T

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)



Canon 2018-12-14

Figure 640 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
640 NPN RF DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
1 FM1-B264-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, Y [DP]
2 FM1-B265-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, M [DP]
3 FM1-B266-010 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY,C [DP]
4 FM1-B267-010 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, BK [DP]
5 VS81-7177-004 4 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
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Figure 770 CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
770 FM1-A606-040 1 CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202 [DP]
1 FL0-7007-000 1 WINDOW, WASTE TONER CASE
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Figure 771 WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
771 FM1-B247-020 1 WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY
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Figure 772 WASTE TONER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
772 FM1-B245-000 1 WASTE TONER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y M17

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)



Canon 2018-12-14

Figure 810C FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-202 (230V)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
230V
810C FM1-D277-020 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-202 [DP]
1 FE3-1220-000 2 CAM, PRESSURE RELEASE
2 FM1-D281-010 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY HO1, THO1, TPO1
3 FM1-K441-000 1 PRESSURE ROLLER KIT
4 FU2-0133-000 1 CAM/GEAR, 21T
5 FU2-1372-000 1 GEAR, 36T
6 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS10
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Figure 910B

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (230V)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
910B FM1-U777-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
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Figure 930A MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3520F/C3520i)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930A NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3520F/ C3520i
1 FM1-U793-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
2 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY
3 XA9-1979-000 2 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4
4 FM2-C979-000 1 FAN FMO05
5 FM1-U766-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY
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MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3525i)

Figure 930B
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930B NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3525i
1 FM1-U794-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
2 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY
3 XA9-1979-000 2 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4
4 FM2-C979-000 1 FAN FMO05
5 FM1-U766-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure 930C MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3530F/C3530i)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930C NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3530F/ C3530i
1 FM1-U795-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
2 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY
3 XA9-1979-000 2 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4
4 FM2-C979-000 1 FAN FMO05
5 FM1-U766-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY
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DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

Figure 931
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
931 FM2-F951-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
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Figure 980 PRIMARY TRANSFER H. V. ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
980 NPN RF PRIMARY TRANSFER H.V. ASSEMBLY
1 FE2-B577-000 1 CASE, PRIMARY TRANSFER H.V.
2 FM2-F955-000 1 1ST TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASS'Y
3 FM2-F941-000 1 CABLE, PRIMARY TRANSFER H.V.
4 FM2-F966-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING
501 XB4-5300-805 2 SCREW,P,M3X8
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2ND TRANSFER H. V. PCB ASSEMBLY

Figure 981
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
981 FM2-F961-000 1 2ND TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY
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Figure D11C READER ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTYy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NG, N IREMARKS
K
D11C NPN RF  |READER ASSEMBLY
1 FE8-5713-000 2 |SHEET, HINGE COVER
2 FM1-R003-000 2 |GUIDE SHAFT ASS'Y
3 FE8-5627-000 4  |PULLEY
4 FE8-5626-000 1 |PULLEY
5 FL1-3735-000 2 |SPACER, SHAFT CUSHION
6 FE3-9178-000 3 lcap
7 FM1-R385-000 1 |MOTION SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
8 XA9-1415-000 10 |SCREW, FLAT HEAD, M4
9 FE8-6159-000 1 |LABEL, COPY INHIBITED
10 FE2-B102-000 1 |COVER, MAINTENANCE
11 FE8-5212-000 1 |COVER, HINGE LOWER, LEFT
12 FE8-5213-000 1 |COVER, HINGE LOWER, RIGHT
13 FE8-5215-000 1 |FLAG, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
14 FE8-5747-000 2 |COVER, GLASS RETAINING
15 FK4-5902-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
16 FK4-4384-000 1 |ic, PHOTO SENSOR,DOCUMENT SIZE PS_R1
17 FM2-H836-000 1 |CABLE, ADF IFF
18 FL1-6123-000 1 |COVER, READER, REAR
19 FL1-2756-000 1 |COVER, SIDE, RIGHT
20 FL1-2557-000 13 [SEAL
21 FL1-2779-000 4 |COVER, GLASS RETAINING
22 FL3-3206-000 1 |GLASS, READER
23 FL3-8297-000 1 |LABEL, SERVICE, SCANNER UNIT
24 FMO-2744-000 1 |SCANNER UNIT
25 FL1-2761-000 1 |SEAL, CABLE BLANKING
26 FE8-6664-000 1 |LABEL, CLEANING POSITION
27 FMO-4619-000 1 |CABLE, SIZE DETECT
28 FM2-H834-000 1 |CABLE, READER
29 VS1-8412-019 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL
30 FM1-R025-000 1 |MOTOR ASS'Y STM1
31 XA9-1386-000 12 |SCREW,RS,M3xX8
32 FL0-0825-000 1 |puLLEY
33 FU2-2214-000 1 |SPRING, TENSION
34 FU2-2215-000 1 |SPRING, TORSION
35 FU2-2200-000 1 |SPRING, TENSION
36 XF2-4668-040 1 [BELT, TIMING
37 XF2-4606-835 1 |BELT, TIMING
38 XD9-0136-000 5 |RINGE
39 WG8-5783-000 1 |Ic,PHOTO-INTERRUPTER LG248NL1A PS_AT
40 WG8-5935-000 2 [ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS_N1, PS_N2
41 XA9-1116-030 5  |SCREW,M3X5
42 FM1-E825-000 1 |CABLE, HEATER RELAY
43 FM2-H835-000 1 |CABLE, POWER SUPPLY
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|C CARD READER BOX

Figure E10
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
E10 NPN RF IC CARD READER BOX
1 FE8-5467-000 1 GUIDE, LAMP LED
2 FE8-5463-000 1 COVER, UPPER
3 FE8-5474-000 1 COVER, SMALL
4 FE8-5465-000 1 STOPPER
5 FL1-2376-000 1 SHEET
6 FM1-Y993-000 1 LED PCB ASSEMBLY
7 FM1-T856-000 1 CABLE, CARD READER
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Figure H30 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (SMALL)
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
H30 FM1-P496-010 1 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY SMALL
1 FE3-1528-010 6 ROLLER, CASSETTE
2 FE3-1613-010 1 LINK, SIZE DETECT
3 RC1-9396-000 1 GEAR, 14T
4 XA9-1523-000 1 SCREW, B, M4X8
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CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

Figure H31
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
H31 FM1-vV001-000 1 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY LARGE
1 FE3-1525-020 1 LINK, SIZE DETECT
2 FE3-1528-010 4 ROLLER, CASSETTE
3 XA9-1523-000 1 SCREW, B, M4X8
4 RC1-9396-000 1 GEAR, 14T
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Figure M30 SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
M30 FM1-B273-010 1 SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
1 FE3-1124-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR
2 FE3-1392-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
3 FE3-9441-000 1 FLAG, FULL DETECT
4 FE3-9443-000 2 BUSHING
5 FE4-0668-000 2 RING, O
6 FK4-0641-000 2 MOTOR, STEPPING M30, M31
7 FL0-0139-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
8 FM1-B274-010 1 2ND/3RD DELIVERY DRIVE ASS'Y
9 FU2-0094-000 1 GEAR, 21T
10 WG8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS51, PS52, PS53
1" FU2-0093-000 2 GEAR, 54T/18T
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THIRD PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

Figure M31
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FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
M31 FM1-B275-000 1 THIRD PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
1 FC0-5876-000 2 BUSHING
2 FC0-5888-000 2 BUSHING
3 FE3-1392-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
4 FE3-9443-000 4 BUSHING
5 FE4-0668-000 2 RING, O
6 FL0-0139-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
7 FU2-0094-000 3 GEAR, 21T
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Figure ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

Mech anical standard parts

AR SR &

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.
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Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.

BHRERROMH S & URENE

BMRERROMBE LUCRALVEBICOVNTIE, FEHRRXBETROLNTVET,
MR L URELENEBES TROLGNATVABMRAICOVTIE, R1ZBBLTIEEL,

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment
F1 MHEBLUERTDOE

No. Material Surface treatment Color
&5 ikl RENE =]

1 Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) Black
Stainless steel | AT LAREE(BCY) 2

2 AT LA |nottobegiven White
L S|

3 Regular nickel plating (NL) White
Brass TE=— v ILA Y F(NL) =]

4 #HiR Black nickel plating (BN) Black
ER- v ILAYFEBN) =

5 White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) White
BEFEH31iis 04— ~ZCI) B

6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) White
LE= w4 OL*yF(NC) =]

7 Steel Regular nickel plating (NL) White
i BE=— 4L A v F(NL) =]

8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) Black
SREM B EAIR ALER (P 1) R

9 Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) Black
EREM MY O A— ~BZ3) )

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Canon

Figure ZZB (1/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1. Screws
fal
How to read Parts Numbers
HRBEEORA
Screws
Rl
XB1-2400-609
Type No.
BHES
Normal designation (d)
R LOFY (d)
Length (L)
RLOEE (L)

—— Material and Surface treatment

MRS & URELE

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments
RERSBATFRfGEMML

i= -] xat,6,7
H L

XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.
XB1-2iF, "M FRLERT

40 expresses M4.0.
401%. M4.0EXKT

0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.
0-60(%. 6.0mMmMOETEXRT

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.

OlF. K& UM (REEMIMMI/OA—F) 2RT

D
=~
o
x
£
A

' L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEARTiE (mm)
HERIES S5 M1.4[M1.6[M1.7] M2 [M2.5]m2.6
A1 Pan head Class 1 D XA1-1 2| 24| 25 3] 3.8 4
TR H XA1-1 0.5[0.55| 0.5| 06| 09| 0.8
Countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-3 2| 24| 25 3| 38 4
XA1-3 X515
517 H XA1-3 0.48]10.55(0.58[0.73]|0.85]|0.93
XA1-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-4 2| 24| 25| 3| 38| 4
fEn 15 H+ K XA1-4 068| 0.8/0.88 111.25) 1.3
XA1-6 Pan head Class 3 D XA1-6 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
TER35E H XA1-6 0.8|085| 09| 1| 13[ 12
Pan head Class 2 D XA1-7 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
XA1-7 Al
A28 H XA1-7 05(055| 0.5 06 09| 0.8

iR-ADV C3530/C3525/C3520
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Figure ZZB

(2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws
BERAYvEYRL

“TF ]

¢J‘L

| L
=

L

o w¢1:||- |E XA4-5
H _L,J

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type BEER~T & (mm)
FAES ikl M1.4]M1.6[M1.7] M2 [M2.5]v2.6
XA4-1 Vlﬁth tatefed end pan head Class 1 D XA4-1 2 24| 25 3| 38 4
Y-~ 158 H XA4-1 05055 0.5/ 06| 09| 0.8
XA4-2 With tate[ed end pan head Class 3 D XA4-2 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
Y -2 <31 H XA4-2 0.8lo.ss| 09| 1] 1.3] 1.2
XA4-3 With tatered end countersunk head D XA4-3 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
) ®Y-35 H XA4-3 0.48[0.55[0.58[0.73]0.85[0.93
XA4-4 With tate[ed end pan head Class 2 D XA4-4 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
Rl -1 N27& H XA4-4 0.5]/0.55| 05| 0.6 0.9| 0.8
XA4-5 With parallel end_ultra thin head D XA4-5 25| 28 3 - - -
A bL— h-BE#EE H XA4-5 02| 02| 02 - - -
XA4-6 With parallel eng pan head Class 1 D XA4-6 2 24| 25 3] 3.8 4
AbL—h-BR15E H XA4-6 0.5]0.55| 0.5| 0.6] 09| 0.8
XA4-7 With parallel eng pan head Class 3 D XA4-7 25| 28 3] 35| 43| 45
R b L— h-1R3%E H XA4-7 08|085| 09| 1] 13|12
With parallel end countersunk head D XA4-8 2| 24| 25 3] 38 4
XAd-8 AbL—b-25 H XA4-8 0.480.55|0.58|0.73]0.85[0.93
XA4-9 With parallel eng pan head Class 2 D XA4-9 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
R bL— b-1R2%E H XA4-9 0.5[0.55| 0.5 06| 09| 0.8
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Figure ZZB (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws
—fA+FASE ML

Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEER~TI& (mm)
FHIES 25 M2 [m2.5[M2.6] M3 [ M4 [ M5
XB1A Pan head d«  XB1-1 35| 45| 45| 55| 7| 9
3 k XB1-1 13| 1.7] 1.7] 2| 26/ 33
XB1.2 Binding head de  XB1-2 43| 53| 55| 6.3] 83[10.3
NAUE k+f  XB1-2 12| 15| 16| 1.9] 2.5] 3.1
Countersunk head dk XB1-3 4 5 - 6 8| 10
XB1-3 .
) K XB1-3 12(1.45] -[1.75| 23] 2.8
XB1-4 Oval countersunk head dk XB1-4 4 5 - 6 8| 10
RE D k+f  XB1-4 16| 2| -|245| 32| 4
Screw part length
b| 8| 12| 12| 12| 18| 20
RLEESD

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZB

(4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer
EEHAH+FRIFE ML

T
@M

'
II’
—

XB2-1 XB2-2

XB2-3

r
i

Kl
3

XB2-5 XB2-6
Type No. Type
BHES 5
XB2-1 Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)
- BARL+FES
Pan head + Spring washer
XB2-2 10 LR
XB2-3 Pan head + Toothed lock washer
EAR C+E{TES
Pan head + Spring washer and
XB2-4 plain washer (circular bright)
BERR C+H(IT+F)ER
XB2-5 Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)
3 NA v FRC+TEES
XB2-6 Binding head + Spring washer
i R v FRC+iThES
XB2-7 Binding head + Toothed lock washer
- N v PR C+EfES
Binding head + Spring washer and
XB2-8 plain washer (circular bright)
N 2 FRC+(Idh+T)EE

XB2-7

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZB

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials

(5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

ERARAZvEVRL

a n__
H L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BBER~TE (mm)
EHES pepl M3 M4
For metallic materials D 8 10
XB3-6 2EAZVEY B 55 | 55
XB3-7 For metallic materials with clawed H XB3-6 3.1 3.1
B SBAZ VE -OOHFE H XB3-7 3.2 32
1-6. Special Tapping Screws
HEavE R
_é S [
k L !
Head size (mm)
BEER~TIA (mm)
Type No. Type M3 M4
HAES 55 d 6.3 8.3
Binding head k 13 17
XB4-5 RAVE k+f 19 | 25

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZB (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws
—BA%vE Rl

XB4-6 XB4-8
XB4-7
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BAART & (mm)
HRIES Eekl M2 [M2.5[M2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
XBAS Pan head dc  XB4-6 35| 45| 45| 55| 7| 9
i k _ XB4-6 13 1.7] 1.7] 2] 28] 33
XB4.7 Binding head dx  XB4-7 43| 53| 55| 6.3] 83[10.3
N2 F k+f  XB4-7 12| 15| 16| 1.9] 25| 3.1
Countersunk head dk XB4-8 4 5| 5.2 6 8| 10
XB4-8 -
&5 k XB4-8 1.2[1.45| 1.5/1.75] 2.3] 2.8

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials
2BAZvEVRL

D e
k L

| =R
i

dk

XB5-6

dk

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type BEERT % (mm)
BHES ikl M2.5[M2.6] M3 | M4 [ M5
B Pan head di XB5-1 45| 45| 55| 7] 9
AR k  XB5-1 17] 1.7] 2| 26] 3.3
Binding head dk  XB5-2 55| 55| 6.3] 83[103
XB5-2 RA R k+f xB52 | 16| 16| 19| 25| 31
XB5.-6 Flan*gedpanchead dk XB5-6 6.5| 6.5 8| 10| 12
DlEFERR k  XB56 21| 21[1.75] 32] 4

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZB (7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws
RENfFELEHRL

Head size (mm)
38ER~H 3% (mm)
M1.6 M2.5

Typo No. Type W17l M2 [z el M3 | M5 | M5 | M6
BRES ikl s 07] o9 1.3[ 15] 2[ 25] 3
XB6-1 Congpoint t 1.5 1.7 2 2| 25 3| 35
ENY R Ot max XB6-1 04| 05l065/075] 1[1.25] 15
XBE-2 Double point 01 max XB6-2 -l 1.2] 15] 1.7] 22| 28] 3.3
FTIRA 2 b+ d1min XB6-2 1] 12] 1.4] 19] 24 29
XB6.3 Flat point dp max XB6-3 o8| 1| 15| 2| 25| 35| 4
Fi dpmin XB6-3 _ |0.55/0.75/1.25/1.75/2.25| 3.2| 37

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws
DiEftELNMQL

==
_Jk L
Head size (mm)
BEER~T & (mm)
Type No. Type M2.5
SRS &R M2 M2.6 M3 | M5 | M5
XB6-7 F|arlged pan head dk 5| 6.5 8 10 12
DIFFELER k 1.7] 21] 2.5] 3.2 4

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZC

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw)

RIL b
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Bolt (Socket head cap screw)
AL+
XB7-1080-409
Type No.
HHES
Normal designation (d)
R LCOFEY (d)
Length (L)
hloks (L

—— Material and Surface treatment

MRE L URELE

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws
NARGEARIL b

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.
XB7-11&, RARGFERL FERT

080 expresses M8.0.
080I%. M8.0%E%RY

40 expresses a length of 40mm.

401F. 4 0mMmOEEERT

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.

Ol R1L Y (REEMIMI/OA—F) &R

L
Head size (mm)
BEER~T & (mm)
M3| M4| M5| M6 | M8 [ M10[ M12
Type No. Type S 25| 3 4] 5| 6] 8| 10
BHES bl dik 55| 7| 85| 10| 13| 16| 18
XB7-1 Hexagon socket head cap screws K 3 4 5 6 8| 10 12
) NARFEHRIL Screw part Iengih
. max| 18| 20| 22| 24| 28| 32| 36
R LR S bma

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZD MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)
3. Nuts
>y b
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Nuts
Tk
XB7-2100-309
Type No. XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.
HAES XB7-2101%. RNEAF v MEEZXRT
Normal designation (d) 0-30 expresses M3.0.
R LOFY (d) 0-30i%. M3.0& %7
L Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
HHEE UVRENE i, 1LV (REHEMIMErOA—F) XY
3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts
NAT Yk
m m Head size (mm)
BEERTiE (mm)
M2 |M2.5| M3 | M4 | M5 | M6 | M8
Type No. Type S 4| 5|55 7| 8| 10| 13
FRES bl m XB7-210 16| 2[24[32] 4| 5|65
XB7-210 Hexagon nut Class 1 m_XB7-220 121 16[ 18| 24[ 32| 36 5
ATy b8 m XB7-230,231 16| 2| 24| 32| 47[52]68
Hexagon nut Class 3 m_XB7-240, 241 - - - -1 51| 57|75
XB7-220 o
REF v -3 m_XB7-250 -l -] -] -|s6]|61]79
XB7-230 Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered m_XB7-260 121 16] 18| 22| 27| 32 4
RATY F-RZA-mEE Y m_XB7-270 12| 16| 18[ 222732 4
Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced
XBT-231 | Rty g -2 B A LA-BEATE
Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered
XB7-240 | Ry k-2 B A N2-WEE Y
Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced
XBT-241 | X5 F v -2 8 A N2-BEATE
Hexagon nut
XB7-250 AT+ k
Hexagon thin nut double chamfered
XB7-260 | xmig+ v b-mEL Y
Hexagon thin nut not chamfered
XB7-270 | R+ h-mE YRL

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZE

5. Retaining Rings
1 &H%R

How to read Parts Numbers

HRESORA

Retaining Rings

L&

XD2-1100-202
L2010

Type No.
HoES

Nominal designation

R
L—— Material and Surface treatment

MRE L CRENE

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type

EfZ 1L %R

Type No.
HHES

Type
851

XD2-110

Retaining ring - E type (Type 1)
Efzit e (178)

XD2-120

Retaining ring - E type (Type 2)
Ef it g (21)

(1/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1).
XD2-1101%, EfflLsbh (178) &FKT

0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)

0-20(%., MEUR020E KT (RESHR)

2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is
not to be given) from Table 1.

20, RI&KYRTUYLA (RALEAL) #X7

Table5 5
Type Nominal'
. deSlgn?thn d (mm)|D (mm)]| t (mm)
U
007 | 0.65 2 0.2

010 | 0.95 2.8 0.2
013 [ 1.25 3.3 0.3
017 [ 1.65 4.2 0.4
020 [ 1.95 4.6 0.5

024 | 2.35 6| 06
028 | 274| 65| 06

Type 1 032 314 72| o6
178 037 | 3.64 8| 07

040 | 3.93 10 0.7
042 | 4.13 10 0.7
050 [ 4.93 11 0.7
058 | 5.73 12 0.7
060 [ 593 | 127 0.9
064 [ 632 | 135 0.9
074 | 7.31 15 0.9

080 | 7.91 16.5 1

008 0.8 2 0.2

012 1.2 3 0.3

015 1.5 4 0.4

020 2 5 0.4

025 2.5 6 0.4

Type 2 030 3 7 0.6
218 040 4 9 0.6
050 5 11 0.6

060 6 12 0.8

070 7 14 0.8

080 8 16 0.8

090 9 18 0.8

100 10 20 1

iR-ADV (€3530/C3525/C3520 |11 Series(CEL)
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Figure ZZE (2/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-2. Grip Rings
Ty Tk
. Table 5 =5
! Nominal
designation | ds (mm)| t (mm)|b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
RER
—11 020 19| 05 1 18| 08

025 | 2.35 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9
030 [ 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9

035 3.3 0.6 1.6 2 0.9
J_Li 040 3.8 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.2
045 4.25 0.8 2 2.9 1.3
050 4.75 0.8 2.2 2.9 1.3
060 5.7 1 2.4 3.1 1.4
Type No. Type 070 6.7 1 2.7 3.3 1.4
HHIES 5 080 | 7.7 1 3| 35| 14
Grip ring 090 | 8.65 1.2 3.3 4.7 1.5
XD2:210 | i)y Tk 100 | 965| 12| 35| 47 2
5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings
HEAERLEHEH
Table 5 =5
Nominal No of
designation | d2 (mm)|D (mm)| t (mm) teeth
— R 23
015 1.4 52 0.25 3
JL 020 1.9 6 0.25 3
t 024 | 23] 64| 025 3
030 2.8 8 0.25 4
040 3.8 9 0.25 4
Type No. Type 050 4.8 10 | 0.25 5
HRES bkl 060 | 58 11| 0.25 5
Toothed retaining ring 080 7.8 13| 0.25 5
XD2-230 | gt =it o 100 | 98| 154 | 025 6
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Figure ZZE (3/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

CRLLHE Table5 %5
Nominal
designation | ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
316 U
010 9.3 1 1.6 3 1.2
012 111 1 1.8 3.2 1.5
E 014 12.9 1 2 3.4 1.7
8 015 | 1358 1| 21| 35| 17
016 14.7 1 22 3.6 1.7
017 15.7 1 2.2 3.7 1.7
Type No. Type 018 16.5 1.2 2.6 3.8 1.7
BHES kil 020 185] 12 27] 39 2
XD2-310 Re}aining ring - C type for shaft 022 | 20.5 1.2 27 4.1 2
Cliootw #hA 025 23.2 1.2 3.1 4.3 2
028 25.9 1.5 3.1 4.6 2
030 27.9 1.5 3.5 4.8 2
032 29.6 1.5 3.5 5 2.5
035 | 32.2 1.5 4 5.4 2.5
Table 5 =5
Nominal
designation | ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)|a (mm)| do (mm)
o LN
010 10.7 1 1.8 3.1 1.2
A 011 11.8 1 1.8 3.2 1.2
8 012 13 1 1.8 3.3 1.5
014 15.1 1 2 3.6 1.7
016 17.3 1 2 3.7 1.7
018 19.5 1 2.5 4 1.7
Type No. Type 019 | 205 1] 25 4 2
HEHES ikl 020 | 215 1] 25 4 2
XD2-320 ReEaining ring - C type for hole 022 | 235 1 25 4.1 2
Clitohs A 025 | 26.9 1.2 3 4.4 2
028 30.1 1.2 3 4.6 2
030 321 1.2 3 4.7 2

032 | 344 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5
035 | 37.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
037 | 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
040 | 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5
042 | 45.5 1.8 4 5.8 2.5
045 | 48.5 1.8 4.5 59 2.5
047 | 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5

050 | 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5
052 | 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5
055 | 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 25
060 | 64.2 2 5.1 6.8 2.5
062 | 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5
068 | 72.5 2.5 6 7.4 2.5

072 | 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5
075 | 795 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5

080 | 85.5 25 7 8 25
085 | 90.5 3 7 8 3
090 | 95.5 3 7.6 8.3 3
095 | 100.5 3 8 8.5 3
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